
Project Budget 

Part 1: Project
Grant Number:

Organization: Mendocino County
Library Jurisdiction: Mendocino County

Library Facility: Fort Bragg Branch Library
Project Title: Library Expansion Project

Approved Match Reduction: 50% Reduction Select from dropdown list. 

Part 2: Project Outputs
List all approved outputs from your Intent to Fund letter and related tangible parts of your project.
Include only costs that will be funded by the Building Forward Grant and local matching funds. If you have questions about 
what outputs or activities may be included, please refer to your Intent to Fund letter and the List of Unallowable Costs.

Project Outputs Includes

Conceptual Plans

Floor Plan, 
Elevations, 
Landscaping Plan, 
Drainage Plan

Planning Permit Approvals, CEQA Use Permit, Rezoning, Parcel Merger, Negative Declaration (CEQA)
Construction Drawings Construction Drawings, Engineering, Title 24
Building Permits Building Permit Fees
Capacity Fees Capacity changes for Sewer & water, school fees, General Plan fee
Construction Management Construction Manager to manage Construction project
Bid Project Project specificatons,  bid form, advtising and selection of bidder

Construction Project - New 3,240 SF Wing

New 3,240 SF library 
wing - Teen 
collection, history 
collection, media 
room, study rooms, 
ADA restrooms, 
book processing, 
offices, meeting 
rooms, solar power, 
exterior gardens, 
fencing

Remodel Project - 900 SF

Interior remodel of 
900 SF of existing 
6,000 SF library to 
double the size of 
the childrens 
collection, add 
progrm room and 
dispersed 
computer area - 
includes removing 
walls, dryway, 
paint, flooring.

Landscaping Project Project landscaping with demonstraation garden, bioswale, site fencing
Hardscape project Parking lot (1,350 SF), Sidewalks (1070 SF), Patio (1,100 SF)

Heating upgrade for entire library. 

Remove unsafe 
kerosine heating 
system and replave 
with heatpump, 
Install heatpump in 
addition.

Install Solar Reroof existing sturcture and install solar system on south facing roof
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Part 3: Administrative Costs
Enter any project or grant administration costs that will be incurred. Administrative costs are limited 10% of the grand
total. Costs must be split between grant and local required match at the rate approved in the Intent to Fund letter.
Please refer to grant documentation to determine whether a cost is allowed under this grant. 

Administrative Costs are directly related to administration of grant and local matching funds. The Cost Detail
should include the FTE and hourly rates for staff working on the grant. 

Item Building Forward Local Match Total Cost Detail
Staff Time - Grant Management $42,750 $21,375 $64,125 Staff time required to manage grant, 

invoicing, grant reporting
Staff Time - Project Management $28,500 $14,250 $42,750 Develop RFPs, hire consultants, manage 

consultants: including designer, 
engineer, landscaping deisgner, 
construction manager

Staff Time - Construction 
Management

$9,500 $4,750 $14,250 Competitive bidding of poject, enter 
into contract, prevailing wage 
monitoring, tracking all invoicing and 
paying contractor

$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0

Total Administrative Costs $80,750 $40,375 $121,125
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Part 4: Salaries/Wages/Benefits
Salaries/Wages/Benefits should represent costs, such as those associated with internal staff performing project related
work. This may include public works staff providing direct project work, internal planning, project management, etc. Costs 
included in this section should represent salaries, wages, and benefits paid directly by your organization; employment 
related costs paid by any contractor or subrecipient should be listed in part 5 as applicable. Staff time devoted to the 
award or grant funds should be listed in part 3. 

Major Outputs Building Forward Local Match Total Cost Detail
Conceptual Plans $0 $0

Review and provide direction on 
conceptual plans

Planning Permit Approvals, CEQA $0 $0
Planning & Building Permit Fees

Construction Drawings $750 $375 $1,125 Review and provide input on 
construction darwings

Building Permits $0 $0
Capacity Fees $0 $0
Construction Management $4,800 $2,400 $7,200 Weekly meetings with Construction 

Manager during 10 month construction 
project

Bid Project $1,500 $750 $2,250 Publication of Bid Package
Construction Project - New 3,240 
SF Wing

$12,000 $6,000 $18,000 Furnish and move collections and 
furniture into New Wing

Remodel Project - 900 SF $8,000 $4,000 $12,000 Move collections, furniture, etc for 
interior remodel

Landscaping Project $2,250 $1,125 $3,375 Manage landscaping project
Hardscape project $0 $0
Heating upgrade for entire 
library. 

$0 $0

Install Solar $0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0

Total Salaries/Wages/Benefits $29,300 $14,650 $43,950
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Part 5: Consultant/Contractor Fees
Consultant/Contractor fees are costs related to external contractors, subrecipients, organizations, providing 
services, general contracting, planning, design, construction/project management, inspections, reviews, and other 
services required to accomplish outputs.

Major Outputs Building Forward Local Match Total Cost Detail
Conceptual Plans $4,125 $2,063 $6,188 Floor Plan, Elevations, Landscaping 

Plan, Drainage Plan
Planning Permit Approvals, CEQA $7,278 $3,639 $10,917 Use Permit, Rezoning, Parcel Merger, 

Negative Declaration (CEQA)
Construction Drawings $17,625 $8,813 $26,438 Construction Drawings, Engineering, 

Title 24
Building Permits $15,313 $7,656 $22,969 Building Permit Fees
Capacity Fees $35,395 $17,697 $53,092 Capacity changes for Sewer & water, 

school fees, General Plan fee
Construction Management $54,000 $27,000 $81,000 Construction Manager to manage 

Construction project
Bid Project $4,050 $2,025 $6,075 Project specificatons,  bid form, 

advtising and selection of bidder
Construction Project - New 3,240 
SF Wing

$1,202,850 $601,425 $1,804,275
New 3,240 SF library wing - Teen 
collection, history collection, media 
room, study rooms, ADA restrooms, book 
processing, offices, meeting rooms, 
solar power, exterior gardens, fencing

Remodel Project - 900 SF $101,250 $50,625 $151,875
Interior remodel of 900 SF of existing 
6,000 SF library to double the size of the 
childrens collection, add progrm room 
and dispersed computer area - 
includes removing walls, dryway, paint, 
flooring.

Landscaping Project $17,000 $8,500 $25,500 Project landscaping with 
demonstraation garden, bioswale, site 
fencing

Hardscape project $57,024 $28,512 $85,536 Parking lot (1,350 SF), Sidewalks (1070 
SF), Patio (1,100 SF)

Heating upgrade for entire 
library. 

$65,000 $32,500 $97,500
Remove unsafe kerosine heating 
system and replave with heatpump, 
Install heatpump in addition.

Install Solar $45,000 $22,500 $67,500 Reroof existing sturcture and install solar 
system on south facing roof

$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0

Total Consultant Fees $1,625,909 $812,955 $2,438,864

Building Forward Library Infrastructure Grant Program 5 of 7



Part 6: Supplies/Materials/Equipment
Supplies/Materials/Equipment are costs for necessary supplies, materials, or equipment required to complete the  
project outputs. This may include equipment, building materials, tools, and related costs. 

Major Outputs Building Forward Local Match Total Cost Detail
Conceptual Plans $0 $0
Planning Permit Approvals, CEQA $0 $0

Construction Drawings $0 $0
Building Permits $0 $0
Capacity Fees $0 $0
Construction Management $0 $0
Bid Project $0 $0
Construction Project - New 3,240 
SF Wing

$48,000 $24,000 $72,000 Furnishings and new collection shelving

Remodel Project - 900 SF $0 $0
Landscaping Project $0 $0
Hardscape project $0 $0
Heating upgrade for entire 
library. 

$0 $0

Install Solar $0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0

Total Supplies/Materials $48,000 $24,000 $72,000
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Part 7: Contingency
Contingency is limited 10% of the subtotal. Costs must be split between grant and local required match at the rate  
approved in the Intent to Fund letter.

Item Grant Funded Match Funded Total
Contingency $162,591 $81,295 $243,886
Total Contingency $162,591 $81,295 $243,886

Part 8: Totals
Subtotal
Item Grant Funded Match Funded Total
Subtotal $1,783,959 $891,980 $2,675,939

Grand Total
Item Grant Funding Match Funding Grand Total
Grand total $1,946,550 $973,275 $2,919,825

Review Check
Item Grant Funding Match Funding Status Check
Maximum Administration Costs $194,655 $97,328 Okay

Maximum Contingency Costs $178,396 $89,198 Okay
Minimum Allowable Match N/A $973,275 Okay
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